Employment and Training Administration 200 Constitution Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20210



January 5, 2023

DIRECTIVE: JOB CORPS PRH CHANGE NOTICE NO. 22-03

TO: ALL JOB CORPS NATIONAL OFFICE STAFF

ALL JOB CORPS REGIONAL OFFICE STAFF

ALL JOB CORPS CENTER DIRECTORS ALL JOB CORPS CENTER OPERATORS

ALL NATIONAL TRAINING AND SUPPORT CONTRACTORS ALL OUTREACH, ADMISSIONS, AND CTS CONTRACTORS

ALL CENTER USERS

FROM: Rachel Torres

National Director
Office of Job Corps

Rachel Torres Date: 2023.01.05

SUBJECT: PRH Update to Scaffolding Training in Exhibit 5-4

- I. <u>Purpose</u>. To update the PRH by removing required training listed in Exhibit 5-4: *32 hours of instructors using scaffolding*. Replace with: "Instructors must be able to set up scaffolding in accordance with OSHA 500, 510, 502, 1926-Subpart L."
- 2. <u>Background</u>. The industry trains to "standards" by demonstrating that a person can properly set up scaffolding in accordance with OSHA 500, 510, 502, 1926-Subpart L.
- 3. <u>Explanation of Changes</u>. Exhibit 5-4, page 3, under the Training Requirements column, in the Principles of Scaffolding cell, removed the sentence "32 hours of instructors using scaffolding." Replaced with: "Instructors must be able to set up scaffolding in accordance with OSHA 500, 510, 502, 1926-Subpart L."
- 4. <u>Action Required</u>. Addressees are to ensure this Change Notice is distributed to all appropriate staff.
- 5. <u>Effective Date</u>. Immediately.
- 6. Inquiries. Direct inquiries related to this Change Notice to CTTsubmissions@dol.gov.
- 7. <u>PRH Website Access</u>. The Change Notice and revisions to the PRH are available within 1 business day of this notice on the PRH Website at https://prh.jobcorps.gov.